

No. 13-1779

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

QUINTON **BROWN**, JASON GUY, RAMON ROANE, ALVIN SIMMONS, SHELDON SINGLETARY, GERALD WHITE, and JACOB RAVENELL, individually and on behalf of the class they seek to represent,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

NUCOR CORPORATION and NUCOR STEEL-BERKELEY,
Defendants - Appellees.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of South Carolina

APPELLANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Robert L. Wiggins, Jr.
WIGGINS, CHILDS, QUINN
& PANTAZIS, LLC
301 19th Street North
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 314-0540

Armand G. Derfner
DERFNER & ALTMAN, LLC
575 King Street, Suite B
Charleston, SC 29403
(843) 723-9804

Scott Michelman
Allison M. Zieve
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Quentin Brown et al.

June 15, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	5
I. The Panel Opinion Is Consistent With <i>Wal-Mart</i>	5
A. For the disparate treatment claim, the panel properly applied <i>Wal-Mart</i> to hold that the class demonstrated commonality.....	7
B. For the disparate impact claim, the panel properly applied <i>Wal-Mart</i> to hold that the class demonstrated commonality	10
II. Nucor Has Shown No Circuit Conflict	12
III. The Waiver Question Does Not Merit En Banc Review.....	15
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATIONS	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	5
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Bolden v. Walsh Construction Co.</i> , 688 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , No. 13-1779	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tabor v. Hilti, Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Al-Hamdi</i> , 356 F.3d 564 (4th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2013)	15

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	1
